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CONFIDENTIAL

CASE NUMBER 87021.A

You have requested that the Board of Ethics render
an advisory opinion to determine whether the City
of Chicago's ethics laws will pIOhlblt you from
accepting an invitation from GiiEREGREE N
B to attend the Tenth Pan Ameri-
can Games to be held in Indianapolis, Indiana. It
is the wunderstanding of the Board that if vou
accept the invitation to attend the games, GHIEEEEE
i o By will be assuming the costs
of two days and two nlghts first class lodging, as
well as meals.,

This offer to pay your expenses is a "gift" as
defined by section 26.2-1(k) of the newly enacted
Ethics Ordinance,. Although the Ethics Ordinance
does not take effect until July 1, 1987, its provi-
sions will govern this case since the Pan American
Games do not convene until August.

Section 26.2-4 of the Ethics Ordinance governs the
acceptance of gifts by city officials. Specifical-
ly, Section 26.2-4(c) prohibits city officials from
accepting anything of value from persons who have
an economic interest in a requlatory transaction
involving the City. In so far as NN NENE
= ' B¥naintains an account with the De-
partment of Aviation, you will be prohibited from
accepting this trip in accordance with Section
26.2-4(c). For your convenience, a copy of this
section is attached.

Please note that Section 26.2-4(d) of the Ordinance
prescribes several circumstances under which the
acceptance of gifts will be deemed appropriate.
Pertinent to this case 1is Section 26.2-4(d)(iv)
which provides that "any reasonable hosting, in-
cluding travel expenses, entertainment, meals or
refreshments furnished in connection with public
events, appearance or ceremonies reasonably related

P TR gy 415




April T, 1987

to official City business" will be deemed an appropriate gift.
However,

it 1s_the oplnlon of the Board that your partlclpatlon in

seminar to introduce and explore new communica-

tions echnoiogles during the Pan Rmerican Games not constitute
official City business.

cerely, . Pﬂ
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Robert C. Howard
Chairman
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